the unit cost development per single cost

category

Consequently better visibility of operational

performance

Driver

based

New split in Container Handling &

Vessel Voyage related costs allows better

explanation of (unit) cost development for

variable and fixed cost

21

Outlook for 2019 including IFRS 16

2018

Average bunker price

EBITDA

Transport volume

Average freight rate

FY 2018

EBIT

11,874 TTEU

1,044 USD/TEU

421 USD/mt

EUR 1,138 m

EUR 443 m

Increasing slightly

Increasing slightly

Increasing moderately

EUR 1.6 – 2.0 bn

EUR 0.5 – 0.9 bn

Sensitivities for 20191)

+/- 100 TTEU

+/- 50 USD/TEU

+/- 50 USD/mt

+/- USD <0.1 bn

+/- USD ~0.6 bn

+/- USD ~0.2 bn

Outlook 2019
(incl. IFRS 16)

1) Full year effect

Way Forward4

EUR 370 – 470 m

EUR 10 – 50 m

Thereof

IFRS 16

Impact

22

Major targets for 2019 and beyond:

Way Forward4

Continue to increase profitability and further deleverage our company

Further develop and offer more digitalized solutions to the customer

Continue to implement our “Strategy 2023” and create more value for our

customers and shareholders as we strive to become number one for quality

Prepare for IMO 2020

Q&A

24

Hapag-Lloyd with positive EBITDA of USD 1,345 m in FY 2018

Income statement [USD m] Transport expenses [USD m]

FY 2018 FY 2017 %  change

Revenue 13,605.1 11,286.2 21%

Other operating income 136.0 149.9 -9%

Transport expenses -11,102.1 -9,038.4 23%

Personnel expenses -779.1 -770.8 1%

Depreciation, amortization & impairment -821.2 -732.0 12%

Other operating expenses -566.4 -493.2 15%

Operating result 472.3 401.7 18%

Share of profit of equity-acc. investees 36.3 43.1 -16%

Other financial result 14.9 22.0 -32%

Earnings before interest & tax (EBIT) 523.5 466.8 12%

EBITDA 1,344.7 1,198.8 12%

Interest result -431.5 -403.5 7%

Income taxes -37.7 -27.3 38%

Group profit / loss 54.3 36.0 51%

FY 2018 FY 2017 % change

Expenses for raw materials & supplies 2,001.6 1,338.9 49%

Cost of purchased services 9,100.5 7,699.5 18%

Thereof

Port, canal & terminal costs 4,712.1 3,929.5 20%

Chartering leases and container rentals 1,227.1 944.2 30%

Container transport costs 2,930.6 2,530.0 16%

Maintenance/ repair/ other 230.7 295.8 -22%

Transport expenses 11,102.1 9,038.4 23%

Transport expenses per TEU [USD m]
FY 2018 FY 2017 % change

Expenses for raw materials & supplies 168.6 136.6 23%

Cost of purchased services 766.4 786.2 -2%

Thereof

Port, canal & terminal costs 396.8 400.9 -1%

Chartering leases and container rentals 103.3 96.3 7%

Container transport costs 246.8 258.1 -4%

Maintenance/ repair/ other 19.4 30.2 -36%

Transport expenses 935.0 922.0 1%

Appendix

Note: The previous year's figures have been adjusted due to the retrospective application of the rules for designation of option contracts. This improved the previous year's transport expenses by USD 1.1 million.

25

Hapag-Lloyd with a stable equity ratio of 40.9% and

a reduced gearing of 85.5%

Balance sheet [USD m] Financial position [USD m]

31.12.2018 31.12.2017

Assets

Non-current assets 14,709.1 15,146.1

of which fixed assets 14,645.7 15,071.1

Current assets 2,812.6 2,630.8

of which cash and cash equivalents 752.4 725.2

Total assets 17,521.7 17,776.9

Equity and liabilities